## ARKANSAS SENATE 94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023 Amendment Form

## Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 388

TO REGULATE GROUND TRANSPORTATION AT MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS AND REGIONAL AIRPORTS; TO REGULATE PEER-TO-PEER CAR-SHARING PROGRAMS; AND TO ESTABLISH THE PEER-TO-PEER CAR-SHARING PROGRAM ACT.

## Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 388

Amend Senate Bill No. 388 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete lines 4 through 7, and substitute the following: "(B) The return of the shared vehicle to an alternative location agreed upon by the shared-vehicle owner and the shared-vehicle driver communicated through a peer-to-peer car-sharing program agreement, which alternatively-agreed-upon-location shall be incorporated"

AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "include" and substitute "mean"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "or"

AND

Page 3, delete line 19, and substitute the following: "<u>Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq.; or</u>

(iii) Renting of a motor vehicle to another under §

<u>27-16-605;</u>"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 23 through 26, and substitute the following: "(B) "Peer-to-peer car-sharing program" does not mean: (i) A rental company as defined in § 23-64-202; (ii) A person or entity renting a motor vehicle to another person or entity under § 27-16-605;



(iii) A provider who is solely providing hardware or software as a service to a person or entity that is not effectuating payment of financial consideration for use of a shared vehicle; or (iv) Service provided under the Transportation Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq.;" AND Page 4, line 3, delete "include" and substitute "mean" AND Page 4, line 10, delete "(10)" and substitute "(10)(A)" AND Page 4, delete line 13, and substitute the following: "sharing program. (B) "Shared-vehicle owner" does not mean a: (i) Rental company as defined in § 23-64-202; (ii) Person or entity renting a motor vehicle to another under § 27-16-605; (iii) Provider who is solely providing hardware or software as a service to a person or entity that is not effectuating payment of financial consideration for use of a shared vehicle; or (iv) Service provided under the Transportation Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq." AND Page 6, line 23, delete "(B) If the" and substitute "(B) The" AND Page 6, delete lines 25 and 26, and substitute the following: "driver as communicated through a peer-to-peer car-sharing program agreement, which alternatively-agreed-upon-location shall be incorporated" AND Page 6, line 36, delete "or" AND Page 7, delete line 2, and substitute the following: "Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq.; or (iii) Renting of a motor vehicle to another under § 27-16-605;" AND

Page 7, line 7, delete "or"

AND

Page 7, delete line 9, and substitute the following: "another person or entity under § 27-16-605; (iv) Provider who is solely providing hardware or software as a service to a person or entity that is not effectuating payment of financial consideration for use of a shared vehicle; or (v) Service provided under the Transportation Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq." AND Page 7, line 22, delete "include" and substitute "mean" AND Page 7, line 29, delete "(10)" and substitute "(10)(A)" AND Page 7, delete line 32, and substitute the following: "sharing program. (B) "Shared-vehicle owner" does not mean a: (i) Rental car company as defined in § 23-64-202; (ii) Person or entity engaged in the business of renting a motor vehicle without a driver; (iii) Provider who is solely providing hardware or software as a service to a person or entity that is not effectuating payment of financial consideration for use of a shared vehicle; or (iv) Service provided under the Transportation Network Company Services Act, § 23-13-701 et seq." AND

Page 14, delete lines 21 and 22

 The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

 By: Senator Hill

 ANS/ANS - 03-30-2023 09:05:51

 ANS382

Secretary